

Lasting social impact: knowledge, skills and belonging through the experience of sailing



J4G: JILÀSI FOR GIRLS REGATTA

Female Skippers and all-gender Crews Saturday, August 10, 2019 The Boulevard Club, Toronto, Canada

Organizing Authority - The Boulevard Club

NOTICE OF RACE

The notation '[DP]' in a rule in the NoR means that the penalty for a breach of that rule may, at the discretion of the Protest Committee, be less than disqualification.

1 RULES

- 1.1 The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in *The Racing Rules of* Sailing.
- 1.2 Sail Canada Prescriptions will be posted on the official notice board at the Club's Boat House and can be found here: https://www.sailing.ca/files/RRS 2017 2020 Sail Canada Prescription Final EN.pdf

2 ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- 2.1 The regatta is open to all PHRF-LO rated boats with a minimum of 21' in length.
- 2.2 Participants without PHRF certificates will be assigned a temporary rating (on a best efforts basis) for the duration of the regatta at the discretion of the organizing authority.
- 2.3 Participating boats must be accompanied with a female skipper. Mixed crews are welcome.
- 2.4 Eligible boats may enter by registering on-line <u>https://www.yachtscoring.com/emenu.cfm?elD=7293</u> or by submitting registration information together with the required fee, payable to Broad Reach Foundation for Youth Leaders (registered charity No. 891674525RR0001). A signed waiver form must be received prior to the close of registration.
- 2.5 All entries must be received no later than 1700 hrs on Thursday, August 8, 2019.

3 FEES

3.1 The entry fee is \$113.00 CAD (\$100.00 + HST). Entry fees are tax-deductible to the fullest extent permitted by Revenue Canada.

4 SCHEDULE

4.1 The regatta schedule is as set out in the following table.

Time	Activity
10-1045	Check in at the Boulevard Club
1100	Competitors' meeting
1300	First warning signal
1500	Silent auction, musical entertainment



Lasting social impact: knowledge, skills and belonging through the experience of sailing



1600	Barbeque and ice cream
1700	Awards, photos, fun

5 SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

- 5.1 The sailing instructions will be available after 1700 on Thursday, August 8, 2019, at https://www.yachtscoring.com/emenu.cfm?eID=7293
- 5.2 The start order with time and ratings will be published on the Yacht Scoring website <u>https://www.yachtscoring.com/emenu.cfm?eID=7293</u> after 1700 Thursday August 8th with copies available at registration.

6 VENUE

- 6.1 Directions to the Boulevard Club are available at https://www.boulevardclub.com/About_The_Club_(1)/Contact_Directions.aspx
- 6.2 Racing will take place on Lake Ontario adjacent to the Boulevard Club.

7 THE COURSE

7.1 The course will be one pursuit race between five and eight nautical miles in length, west of Toronto Islands around Boulevard Club marks and/or government buoys.

8 RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

- 8.1 The race committee will operate on VHF channel 72.
- 8.2 Except in an emergency, a boat that is racing shall not make voice or data transmissions and shall receive voice or data communication that is not available to all boats.

9 AWARDS

- 9.1 The Martha Henderson Trophy will be awarded to the first boat to finish.
- 9.2 The Jilàsi Philanthropy Cup will be awarded to the boat that has raised the most funds to benefit Broad Reach Foundation for Youth Leaders. Online donations must be received by 1200 hrs, Saturday, August 10th to be eligible toward the philanthropy Cup. <u>https://www.canadahelps.org/en/charities/broad-</u> reach-foundation-for-youth-leaders/p2p/JilasiForGirls/

10 DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

10.1 Competitors participate in the racing entirely at their own risk. See rule 4, Decision to Race. The Organizing Authority will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta.

11 INSURANCE

11.1 Each participating boat shall be insured with valid third-party liability insurance with a minimum coverage of \$2 million CAD per incident. A copy of the policy shall be kept on board.

12 FURTHER INFORMATION

12.1 For further information, please email <u>regatta@sailbroadreach.ca</u>.

PRACTICAL INFORMATION (NOT PART OF THE NOTICE OF RACE)





- Participants are encouraged to email their intent to race to <u>regatta@sailbroadreach.ca</u> as soon as possible, in order that start times for the pursuit race may be calculated and so that other event planning may occur.
- Dockage is available by contacting Charles Rishor, Yachting Director, The Boulevard Club 416 532 3341 ext. 109, <u>yachtingdirector@boulevardclub.com</u>